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ORDER 

MADE UNDER 

THE CUSTOMS ORDINANCE 

( Chapter 309). 

No. 15 of 1962 . 

UNDER SECTION 8 OF THE CUSTOMS ORDINANCE, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH PARAGRAPH 1 OF ARTICLE 22 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF 
BRITISH GUIANA, AND BY VIRTUE AND IN EXERCISE OF ALL 
POWERS ENABLING HIM IN THAT BEHALF, IT IS HEREBY 
ORDERED BY THE GOVERNOR AS FOLLOWS :-

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs Duties (Amendment No. 4)
Order, 1962. 

2. Part I of the First Schedule to the Customs Ordinance as amended from
time to time is hereby further amended by -

(a) the substitution of the rates of import duty set forth in the third column
against the articles numbered and described in the first and second columns
of the First Schedule to this Order for the rates of import duty set against
the corresponding articles numbered and described iL the said Part I;

(b) the deletion therefrom of the items set forth in the first, second, third
and fourth columns of the Second Schedule to this Order;

(c) the insertion of the items set forth in the first, second, third and fourth
columns of the Third Schedule to this Order;

(d) the substitution of the figures "6-00" for the figures "12.00" wherever
they appear in the proviso immediately before the table of Export
Duties.
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Item No. 
of Commodity 

012--01 
012-01.1

012-01.2

013-01

013-02

013-02.1
013-02.2
013-02.3
013-09

022-01

022-01.1

022-01.2

022-02

022-02.1

022-02.2

023-01

023-01.1

-023-01.2

024-01

029-09

029-09.1
029-09.9

031-03

032-01

032-01.1

032-01.4

032-02

048-01.1
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FIRST SCHEDULE 

ARTICLE 

Bacon, ham and salted pork -
Bacon 

Ham 

Sausages of all kinds not in airtight con
tainers 

Meat and meat preparations in airtigbt 
containers -

Hams 
Sausages 
Other kinds (incl. meat pastes, etc.) n.e.s. 

Meat extracts and preparations of meat 
n.e.s. (including natural sausage casings)

Mulk and cream (including butter-milk, skim 
milk and whey), evaporated or condensed (in 
liquid or semi-solid form)-

Unsweetened (evaporated) containing not 
less than 8 per cent of butter fat 

Unsweetened ( evaporated) containing less 
than 8 per cent of butter fat . .  

Milk and cream (including butter-milk, skim 
milk and whey), dry (in solid form, such as 
blocks and powder) -

Containing not Jess than 8 per cent of 
butter fat . .

Containing Jess than 8 per cent of butter 
fat 

Butter, fresh, whether salted or not, including 
melted -

Butter, fresh or salted 

Ghee 

Cheese 

Dairy products, n.e.s. (ice cream, ice cream 
powders, malted milk compounds and mix
tures, dehydrated products, etc.) -

Ice Cream and Ice Cream powders 
Other dairy products (n.e.s.) (including 

malted milk c;:ompou11ds and mixtures 
and other food preparations wi·th a basis 
of milk and egg) 

Crustacea and molluscs, fresh, chilled, 
frozen, salted, dried 

Fish and fish products, crustacea and molluscs 
in airtight containers-

Salmon 

All other n.e.s. (incl. fish paste) 

Fish products (including caviar and sub
stitutes for caviar) fish preparations 
n.e.s., crus-tacea and molluscs prepared
or preserved, not in airtigbt containers . .

Groats, semolina and cereals, including 
barley flour and fari•naceous prepara
tions: flaked, pearled or powdered 

Rate of Import Duty 

Preferential 
Tariff 

$5.50 per 
100 lb. 

$5.50 per 
100 lb 

$5.00 per 
100 lb. 

6% 
6% 
.62,{,

) 

6% 

2V2% 

2½% 

2½% 

2½% 

$4.00 per 
100 lb. 

$1.50 per 
100 lb. 

$4.00 per 
100 lb. 

20% 

10% 

General 
Tariff 

$8.10 per 
100 lb. 

$8.10 per 
100 lb. 

$7.60 per 
100 lb. 

12% 
12% 
12% 

12% 

5% 

501o 

5% 

5% 

$7.90 per 
100• lb. 

$2.80 per 
100 lb. 

$7.90 per 
100 lb. 

36% 

2695 

$1.00 per cwt. I $2.95 per cwt. 

$3.00 per 
100 lb. 

$3.00 per 
100 lb. 

20% 

"96 

$5.60 per 
100 lb. 

$5.60 per 
100 lb. 

36% 

12% 



Item No, 
of Commodity 

048-01.2
048-01.3
048-03 

048-04

048-04.1

048-04.2

048-04.3

048-09 
048-09.1

051-01 
051-02

051-02.1 
051-02.2
051-02,3
051-03 
051-03,1
051-03.2 
051-04 

051-05
051-06

051-06.1
051-06.2 
051-06.3 
051-06.4
051-06.5
051-07 

051-07.1

051-07.2

052-01

053-01

053-01.1
053-01.2
053-02 

053-03

053-03,1
053-03.2 
053-03.9
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ARTICLE 

Barley, pearled
Oats, rolled 

Macaroni, spaghetti, noodles, vermicelli, and
similar preparations 

Bakery products (bread, biscuits, cakes,
etc.) -
Biscuits, sweetened (in bulk and i-n small

packages) 
Biscuits, u_11flavoured and unsweetened m

bulk 
Biscuits, unflavoured and unsweetened in

tins and small packages 
Cereal preparations for food n.e.s. -

Corn (maize) canned 

Oranges, tangerines and mandarines 
Citrus fouits other than oranges, tangerines
and mandarines -

Limes 
Grapefruit 
Other 

Bananas <md plantains, fresh
Bananas, fresh 
Plantains 

Apples 

Grapes 
Other fresh fruits, n.e.s. (e.g. melons, pine
apples, figs, berries, olives)-

Mangoes 
Avocado pears 
Pineapples 
Cashew 
Other 

Edible nuts (including fresh coconuts), other
than nuts chiefly used for the extracting of
oil -

Groundnuts 
oil (d) 

(peanuts) not for extracting ,

Other (e.g. almonds, brazil nuts, hazel 

Rate of Import Duty 

Preferential 
Tariff 

6%
6% 

6% 

15% 

10% 

10% 

$2.00 per 
100 lb

5% 

5% 

5% 

5% 

5% 

5% 
Free 

5% 

5% 

5% 

5% 
5% 
5o/c. 

$2.20 per 
100 lb.

General 
Tariff 

12% 
12%

12% 

30% 

20% 

20% 

$3.30 per 
100 lb.
5% 

5% 
5% 
5% 

5% 
5% 

50c. per 
barrel of 

160 lb. 
5% 

5% 

5% 
5% 

5% 
5% 

$3.50 per 
100 lb.

nuts, etc.) . .  I $2.50 per / $3.80 oer 
100 lb. 100 lb. 

Dried fruits, including artificially dehy-
drated 

Pi;:eserved fruits whole or in pieces with or
without added sugar, whether in airtight
containers or not-

Breserved fruit in airtight containers 
Preserved -fruit not in airtight containers . .

Fruit, fruit peel, parts of plants drai-ned, 
glaced or crystallized, flavoured or not .. 

Jams, marmalades, fruit jellies, fruit pulps
and pastes whether in airtight containers or
not -

Jams, marmalades and fruit jellies
Tomato punee or paste 
All other 

15% 

30%
30% 

30% 

30% 
15%
30% 

30% 

46% 
46% 

46% 

46% 
20%
46% 
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Item No. 
of CommodifJ 

053-04 

053-04.01 
053-04.02 
053-04.03 
053-04.04 
053-04.05 
053-04.06 
053-04.07 
053-04.08 
053-04,09 

053-04.11 
055-02 

055-02.2 

055-02.3 

055-02.4 

062-01 

062-01.l

062-01.2 

073-01

073-01.l 

073-01.2 

074-01 
091-02

091-02.1 
099-09
099-09.04
099-09,05
099-09.06

099-09.11 
313-01 

313-01.1 
313-01.2 
313-01,3 
533-03 

533--03.1 
�33-03,2 
533-03.3 
533-03.6 
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ARTICLE 

Fruit juices, unfermented, whether frozen or 
not (including syrups and natural fruit 
flavours) -
Grapefruit juice in bulk 
Grapefruit juice in airtight containers 
Orange juice in bulk . .  
Orange juice in airtight containers 
Mixtures of orange and grapefruit juice 
Lime juice, raw 
Lime juice, concentrated 
Lime juice, top pulp 
Lime juice, clear, clarified, filtered, racked 

or settled . .  
All other (including fruit syrups) n.e.s. . . 

Vegetables preserved or prepared (except 
dehydrated) in airtight containers (including 
all soups and vegetable juices)-

Tomatoes, canned or in other airtight con
tainers 

Peas and beans canned or in other airtight 
containers 

Other vegetables canned or in other air
tight containers 

Sugar confectionery and other sugar prepara
tions (·except chocolate confectionery)

Sugar confectionery 

Other articles of food with a sugar base 

Chocolate and articles made of chocolate, 
except cocoa powder, butter and paste (in
cluding confectionery) -

Chocolate confectionery 

Other including malted chocolate or cocoa 
preparations containing more than 50 
per cent of prepared cocoa or chocolate 
by weight 

Tea 
Shortenings, lard or lard substitutes and 
similar edible fats -

Lard 
Food preparations n:e.s. -

Pickles and vegetables preserved in vinegar 
Sauces and other condiments 
Roasted chicory and other coffee sub

stitutes 
Frui-t juices fontified with spirits 

Motor spirit (gasoline and other light oils for 
similar uses) including gasoline blending 
agents-

Aviation spirit of 100 octane and over 
Aviation spirit of other grades . .  
Other motor spirit (Gasolene) 

Prepared paints, enamels, lacquers, varnishes, 
artists' colours, siccativcs (paint driers) and 
mastics -

Wood preservatives 
Paints and enamels 
Varnishes and lacquers 
All other ( incl. driers) 

Rate of Import Duty 

Preferential 
Tariff 

30% 
30% 
30% 
30% 
30% 
30% 
30% 
30% 

30% 
30% 

20% 

20% 

20% 

36% or 
7c. per lb. 

23% or 
7c. per lb. 

23% or 
7c. per lb. 

20% 
24c. per lb. 

$1.80 per 
100 lb. 

20% 
20% 

20% 
20% 

General 
Tariff 

46% 
46% 
46% 
46% 
46% 
46% 
46% 
46% 

46% 
46% 

36% 

36% 

36% 

76% or 
17c. oer lb. 

63% or 
17c. per lb. 

63% or 
17c. per lb. 

36% 
45c. per lb. 

$3.30 per 
100 lb. 

40% 
40% 

40% 
40% 

32c. per gal. 

I 
37c. per gal. 

32c. per gal. 3 7c. per gal. 
32c. per gal. 37.::. per gal. 

10% 
10% 
10% 
10% 

20% 
20% 
20% 
20% 



Item No. 
of Commodity 

552--01 

552-01.1

552- -01.2

552--01 3 
552-0i'.4

552--02.04 

552--02.05 

552---02.07 

552--02.08 
552--02.09 

552--02.11 

629--01 

629-01.01
629-01.04

629-01.07
629-01.11

629-01.14

�42-01 

642-01. l
642-01.2
642--09

652-02

652-02.1
652-02.2
652-02.3

652-02.4

652-02.5

653-01
653-01.l
653-01.2

653-02

653-02.1
653-02.2
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ARTICLE 

Perfumery, cosmetics, dentifrices and other 
toilet preparations except soaps-

Bay rum and lime rum and similar prepar
ations 

Other toilet waters ( e.g. eau-de-cologne, 
lavender water, florid a water, etc.) .. 

Other perfume with or without alcohol . .
Cosmetics: Toilet preparations except 

soaps (e.g. powder, rouge, lipstick, hair 
dyes, bath salts, deodorants, etc.) 

Toilet soap in cake or tablet form (incl. 
shaving soap) 

Toilet liquid or semi-solid soap (incl. 
shampoos and shaving soap) 

Soap powders, flakes, gra-nules, (not for 
toilet purposes) principally used as wash
ing preparations 

Cleansing preparations containing soap . .
Cleansing preparations without soap (deter

gents) 
Other soaps and cleansing preparations, 

n.e.s.
Rubber tyres and tubes for vehicles and 
aircraft -

Inner tubes for motor cars 
Inner tubes for tri-cars, motor cycles, and 

auto cycles 
Outer casings (tyres) for motor cars 
Outer casings (tyres) for tri-cars, motor 

cycles, and auto cycles 
Solid tyres for motor cars, motor cycles 

and tri-cars 
Paper bags, cardboard boxes and other 
containers of paper or cardboard -

Paper bags . .
All other 

Articles of pulp, paper and paperboard, 
n.e.s.

Cotton fabrics other than grey (bleached, 
dyed, mercerised, printed or otherwise fin
ished)-

Cotton fabrics, white, bleached 
Cotton fabrics, printed . 
Cotton fabrics, dyed in the piece and 

coloured 
Cotton fabrics, woven with threads of 

different colours 
Other cotton fabrics incl. fabrics of mixed 

materials of which cotton is the chief 
component by weight 

Silk fabrics-
Silk fabrics of pure silk 
Silk fabrics of silk mixed with other mater

ials (silk being the chief compo�ent by 
weight) 

Woollen and worsted fabrics (including 
fabrics of fine hair) -

Woollen fabrics (of pure wool) 
Woollen fabrics of wool mixed with other 

materials (wool being the chief compon
ent by weight) 

Rate of 

Preferential 
Tariff 

$11.20 per 
L. gal.

SJl.20 per 
L. gal.
40%

40% 

20% 

20·% 

6% 
6% 

6% 

15% 

23% 

23% 
23% 

23% 

23% 

20% 
20% 

20% 

5% 
5% 

5% 

5% 

8% 

20% 

20% 

20% 

20% 

Import Duty 

General 
Tariff 

S22.40 per 
L. gal.

$22.40 per 
L. gal.
60%

60% 

36% 

36% 

12% 
12% 

12% 

30% 

43% 

43% 
43% 

43% 

43% 

36% 
36% 

36% 

10% 
10% 

10% 

10% 

13% 

36% 

36% 

36% 

36%, 
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